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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Todd Pressman

FLU Category: R-4 

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 20.05

Community 
Plan Area: Wimauma

Overlay: None

Introduction Summary:
The request is to rezone several parcels, all under one ownership, comprised of 20.05 acres for a proposed single-
family subdivision with a total of 72 units creating a Planned Development.

Zoning: Existing Proposed
District(s) AR PD 25-0144

Typical General Use(s) Single-Family Residential/Agricultural Single-Family Residential

Acreage 20.05 20.05

Density/Intensity 1 DU per 5 acres 3.59 DU per acre

Mathematical Maximum* 4 units 72 units
*number represents a pre-development approximation 

Development Standards: Existing Proposed
District(s) AR PD
Lot Size / Lot Width 217,800 sf/ 150’ 4,400 sf/40’

Setbacks/Buffering and 
Screening

50’ Front
50’ Rear
25’ Sides

20’ Front
15’ Rear
5’ Sides

Height 50’ 35’ 

Additional Information:

PD Variation(s) None requested as part of this application

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code None requested as part of this application

Planning Commission Recommendation:
Consistent

Development Services Recommendation:
Approvable, subject to proposed conditions



APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 25-0144
ZHM HEARING DATE: April 15, 2025
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 10, 2025 Case Reviewer: James E. Baker, AICP

Page 2 of 14

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.1 Vicinity Map

Context of Surrounding Area:
The subject parcels are comprised of three folios: 77959.0104, 77959.0106, and 77959.0108. The property is within 
the Urban Service Area and the Wimauma Community Planning Area and north of the Wimauma Downtown Overlay 
district. The surrounding area consists of agriculture and planned development (PD) districts. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.2 Future Land Use Map

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: Residential-4

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 4 units acre/.25 FAR

Typical Uses: Agricultural, residential, neighborhood commercial, office uses and multi-
purpose projects.
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.3 Immediate Area Map

Adjacent Zonings and Uses

Location: Zoning:

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 

Permitted by Zoning 
District:

Allowable Use: Existing Use:

North AR 1 unit per 5 acres Agriculture/Single-Family 
Conventional Residential

South PD 24-0044 Not applicable Conservation Easement Bullfrog Creek Mitigation 
Area

East PD 24-0044 Not applicable Conservation Easement Bullfrog Creek Mitigation 
Area

West PD 89-0097 4 units per acre Single-Family attached 
and/or detached Single-Family
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)  
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4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY  

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY  
 

   
 

Environmental: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission   Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

 Yes 
 No 

 

Natural Resources  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt.  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Check if Applicable: 
 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters         
 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land 

Credit        
 Wellhead Protection Area                       
 Surface Water Resource Protection Area  

 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 
 Significant Wildlife Habitat (partial) 
 Coastal High Hazard Area 
 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor 
 Adjacent to ELAPP property 
 Other _________________________ 

Public Facilities:  Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Transportation 

 Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested  
 Off-site Improvements Provided   

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban       City of Tampa  
Rural        City of Temple Terrace  

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate     K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 
Inadequate  K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Impact/Mobility Fees 
Single Family Detached (Fee estimate is based on a 2,000 s.f.) 
Mobility: $9,183 
Parks: $2,145 
School: $8,227 
Fire: $335 
Total per House: $19,890 
 

Comprehensive Plan:  Comments 
Received Findings Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
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Planning Commission  
 Meets Locational Criteria       N/A 
 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested 
 Minimum Density Met            N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Inconsistent 
 Consistent 

 Yes 
 No 

 

 
5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
5.1 Compatibility  
 
This request is to rezone three parcels comprising 20.05 acres from AR to a Planned development that will consist of 72 
units. 
 
The subject site is located along West Lake Drive. Adjacent uses to the area consist of undeveloped agricultural land to 
the north, Planned Development that includes the Bullfrog Creek Mitigation Area to the east and south and Planned 
development that includes multi use to the west. 
 
Development standards for the proposed Planned Development are front setbacks 20’, rear setbacks 15’ side setbacks 
5’, corner front setbacks 15’ and maximum height 35’. No buffering and screening will be required as all on site and 
abutting uses fall into group I under 6.06.06. 
 
Based on these facts, Development Services does not foresee any compatibility uses with the proposed Planned 
development at this location. It is consistent with maintaining neighborhood scale and integrating with adjacent land 
uses. 
 
5.2 Recommendation 
Based on the above considerations, staff finds the proposed Planned Development district, subject to the conditions, 
approvable.  
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6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS  
 
Prior to Certification, the applicant shall: 
1. Revise the PD site plan to remove the West Lake Dive access connection 
2. Revise the General Notes #21 to eliminate the word “driveways.” 
 
Approval - Approval of the request, subject to conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted on 
February 4, 2025.  
 
1.  A maximum of 72 single-family detached lots are permitted. Uses shall be developed where generally shown 

on the site plan. 
 
2.  Development shall be in accordance with the following: 
 Minimum lot size:   4,400 sf 
 Minimum lot width:   40 ft 
 Minimum front yard setback:  20 ft 
 Minimum corner front yard setback: 15 ft* 
 Minimum rear yard setback:  15 ft 
 Minimum side yard setback:  5 ft  
 

* Where front yard functions as a side yard (street frontage that does not contain the front entrance or 
garage), any side-loaded garages shall have a minimum 20-foot setback from the back of the sidewalk. 
 

3. For any lots developed at a lot width of less than 50 feet, the following shall apply: 
 3.1 A 2-car garage shall be provided 
 3.2 The garage shall not be located flush with the residential façade or in front of the residential façade. 
  The garage shall be located a minimum of 5 feet from the residential façade. 
 
4. Natural Resources staff identified several significant trees on the site including potential Gran d Oaks. 
 Every effort must be made to avoid the removal of and design the site around these trees. The site plan may 
 be modified from the Certified Site Plan to avoid tree removal. 
 
5. An evaluation of the property identified the existence of xeric significant wildlife habitat as delineated on the  
 Hillsborough County Significant Wildlife Habitat Map. The identified significant wildlife habitat may be  
 mitigated off site. 
 
6. Any interim agricultural operations shall not result in the destruction of trees or the natural plant community 
 Vegetation on the property. Any application to conduct land alteration activities on the property must be 
 Submitted to the Natural Resources Team of the Development Services Department for review and approval. 
 Use of the agricultural exemption provision to the Land Alteration regulations is prohibited. 
 
7. Approval of this petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that Natural Resources  
 Approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify 
 any impacts to trees, natural plant communities or wildlife habitat, and does not grant any implied or vested  
 right to environmental approvals. 
 
8. The construction and location of any proposed environmental impacts are not approved by this  

Correspondence, but shall be reviewed by Natural Resources staff through the site and subdivision 
development plan process pursuant to the Land Development Code. 
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9.  The project shall be permitted one full access on West Lake Drive, as shown on the PD site plan. 
 
10.  Notwithstanding anything shown on the PD site plan to the contrary, the location of the access point 
 on West Lake Dr. shall be regulated by the Hillsborough County Land Development Code, 

Transportation Technical Manual (TTM) and other applicable regulations. The design, relocation, 
modification, closure or addition of curb cuts are subject to approval by Hillsborough County 
Development Services at the time of plat/site/construction plan approval. The need for site access 
improvements at project entrances and affected intersections will be determined at the time of 
plat/site/construction plan approval, and access location or characteristics may require Sec. 6.04.02.B. 
Administrative Variances and/or Design Exceptions which will be adjudicated at the time of 
plat/site/construction plan approval. Applicants who are unable to meet access management 
regulations, other applicable regulations, and/or obtain the appropriate relief may be unable to construct 
the project to its maximum entitlements. 
 

11. The project shall construct a roadway stub out to the northern boundary with folio 77959.0110 for future  
 Connection, as shown on the PD site plan. In addition to any end-of-way treatment/signage required by the 
 Manual of Uniform Traffic (MUTCD), the developer shall place signage which identifies roadway stub out as 
 A “Future Roadway Connection.” 
 
12. If PD 25-0144 is approved, the County Engineer will approve the Design Exception (dated January 10, 2025), 
 and found approvable on April 8, 2025), for West Lake Drive substandard improvements. As West Lake Drive 
  is a substandard rural collector roadway, the developer will be required to construct am 8-foot shoulder,  
 consisting of 5’ paved and 3’ stabilized/unpaved, at the southwest corner of West Lake Drive/Bill Tucker Road  
 north of the subject site consistent with the Design Exception. 
 
13. Internal project roadways shall be constructed to the County Transportation Technical Manual, TS-3 local 
 Roadway standard and platted as private roads. Gated access shall not be permitted. 
  
14.  Notwithstanding anything on the PD site plan or herein these conditions to the contrary, bicycle and 

pedestrian may be permitted anywhere along the project boundaries. 
 
16. All construction ingress and egress shall be limited to those locations shown on the PD site plan which 
 are also proposed vehicular access connections. The developer shall include a note in each site/construction 
 plan submittal which indicates same. 
 
17. In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C,  the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal 

transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal 
transportation network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof, have not 
been approved for all or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the effective date of the PD 
unless an extension is granted as provided in the LDC.  

 
18. If the notes and/or graphics on the site plan conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the LDC regulations, 

the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned otherwise. References to 
development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted as the regulations in 
effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval.  
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL. 
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS 
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8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL) 

 

See Following Page 
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9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages) 



AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 4/08/2025 
         
REVIEWER: Richard Perez, AICP, Executive Planner  AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation 

PLANNING AREA/SECTOR:  WM/SOUTH   PETITION NO:  PD 25-0144 
  

  This agency has no comments. 
 

  This agency has no objection. 
 

X  This agency has no objection, subject to listed or attached conditions. 
 

  This agency objects, based on the listed or attached conditions. 
 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 The project shall be permitted one full access connection on West Lake Dr., as shown on the PD site 

plan.   
 

 Notwithstanding anything shown on the PD site plan to the contrary, the location of the access point 
on West Lake Dr. shall be regulated by the Hillsborough County Land Development Code, 
Transportation Technical Manual (TTM) and other applicable regulations. The design, relocation, 
modification, closure or addition of curb cuts are subject to approval by Hillsborough County 
Development Services at the time of plat/site/construction plan approval.  The need for site access 
improvements at project entrances and affected intersections will be determined at the time of 
plat/site/construction plan approval, and access location or characteristics may require Sec. 6.04.02.B. 
Administrative Variances and/or Design Exceptions which will be adjudicated at the time of 
plat/site/construction plan approval.  Applicants who are unable to meet access management 
regulations, other applicable regulations, and/or obtain the appropriate relief may be unable to construct 
the project to its maximum entitlements. 
 

 The project shall construct a roadway stubout to the northern boundary with folio#77959.0110 for 
future connection, as shown on the PD site plan. In addition to any end-of-way treatment/signage 
required by the Manual of Uniform Traffic (MUTCD), the developer shall place signage which 
identifies roadway stub-out as a “Future Roadway Connection”. 
 

 If PD 25-0144 is approved, the County Engineer will approve the Design Exception (dated January 10, 
2025), and found approvable on April 8, 2025), for West Lake Dr. substandard road improvements. As 
West Lake Dr. is a substandard rural collector roadway, the developer will be required to construct an 
8-foot shoulder, consisting of 5’ paved and 3’stablized/unpaved, at the southwest corner of West Lake 
Dr./Bill Tucker Rd. north of the subject site consistent with the Design Exception. 

 
 Internal project roadways shall be constructed to the County Transportation Technical Manual, TS-3 

local roadway standard and platted as private roads. Gated access shall not be permitted. 
 

 Notwithstanding anything on the PD site plan or herein these conditions to the contrary, bicycle and 
pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along the project boundaries. 

 



 All construction ingress and egress shall be limited to those locations shown on the PD site plan which 
are also proposed vehicular access connections.  The developer shall include a note in each 
site/construction plan submittal which indicates same. 

 
Other: 

 Prior to Certification, the applicant shall: 
o Revise the PD site plan to remove the West Lake Dr. access connection. 
o Revise the General Notes #21 to eliminate the word “driveways”.  [Single family detached 

residential subdivisions are served by roadway access and not driveways.]  
 
 
PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS 
The applicant is requesting to rezone three parcels totaling a +/- 20.05 acres, from Agricultural/Residential 
(AR) to Planned Development to construct 72 single-family detached units. The site is located on the east 
side of West Lake Dr. approximately 2,800 feet south of 19th AVE NE.  The Future Land Use designation 
is Residential 4 (R-4).   
 
 
Trip Generation Analysis 
The applicant submitted a trip generation and site access analysis as required by the Development Review 
Procedures Manual (DRPM).  Staff has prepared a comparison of the trips potentially generated under the 
existing and proposed zoning designations, utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario. Data presented 
below is based on the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition.  
 
Existing Zoning  

Land Use/Size 24 Hour Two-
Way Volume 

Total Peak        
Hour Trips 

AM PM 
AR: 4 Single Family Detached Units 
(ITE Code 210) 38 3 4 

Proposed Rezoning 

Land Use/Size 24 Hour Two-
Way Volume 

Total Peak      
Hour Trips 

AM PM 
PD: 72 Single Family Detached (ITE 210) 746 55 73 

Trip Generation Difference 

Land Use/Size 24 Hour Two-
Way Volume 

Total Peak        
Hour Trips 

AM PM 
Difference (+)708 (+)52 (+)69 

 

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE  
West Lake Dr. is a 2-lane, substandard, undivided, rural collector roadway.  The roadway is characterized 
by +/-11-foot-wide travel lanes in good condition, lying within +/-89 feet of right-of-way along the project 
frontage.  There are no sidewalks and no paved shoulders along the project frontage.    
 
According to the Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual a TS-7 rural local and collector 
roadway typical section has 12-foot lanes with 5-foot paved shoulders and sidewalks on both sides within 
a minimum of 96 feet of right-of-way.  The applicant is proposing a Design Exception to an 8-foot shoulder, 
consisting of 5’ paved and 3’stablized/unpaved, at the southwest corner of West Lake Dr./Bill Tucker Rd. 
north of the site.  The proposed Design Exception is discussed in greater detail under the section titled 
Requested Design Exception: West Lake Dr. herein.  



SITE ACCESS AND CONNECTIVITY
The PD site plan proposes a full access vehicular and pedestrian connection on West Lake Dr. Consistent 
with the requirements of LDC, Sec. 6.02.01.A.14., the proposed PD site plan provides a roadway stub out
to the north (folio##77959.0110).

As depicted in the graphic below, the proposed access connection of West Lake Dr. does not meet the 
County LDC, Sec. 6.04.07 minimum access spacing requirements of 245 feet from an existing driveway to 
the north of the project.

Staff is recommending a prior to certification condition of approval to remove the West Lake Dr. access 
connection details (e.g. double headed arrow symbol and internal roadway line work at the West Lake Dr. 
roadway frontage, as shown highlighted in the graphic below) from the PD site plan and the developer 
will be required to identify an access connection that meets the minimum 245 feet spacing requirement at 
the time of plat and site/subdivision construction plan review.

As demonstrated by the site access analysis submitted by the applicant’s traffic engineer, the project does 
not meet warrants for site access improvements (i.e. turn lanes) at the projects access connection.

Remove highlighted
double headed access 
arrow and internal 
roadway line work prior 
to certification.



 
Internal project roadways are proposed to be privately maintained and ungated.  The roadways will be 
designed to the County TTM, TS-3 local roadway section. 
 
Notwithstanding anything shown in the PD site plan or in the PD conditions to the contrary, pedestrian 
access may be permitted anywhere along the project boundary consistent with the LDC. 
 
 
REQUESTED DESIGN EXCEPTION: WEST LAKE DR. SUBSTANDARD ROADWAY 
As West Lake Dr. is a substandard collector roadway, the applicant’s Engineer of Record (EOR) submitted 
a Design Exception request for the roadway (dated January 10, 2025) to determine the specific 
improvements that would be required by the County Engineer.  Based on factors presented in the Design 
Exception request, the County Engineer found the Design Exception request approvable (on April 8, 2025). 
The developer will be required to construct an 8-foot shoulder, consisting of 5’ paved and 
3’stablized/unpaved, at the southwest corner of West Lake Dr./Bill Tucker Rd. north of the subject site 
consistent with the Design Exception. 
 
If this zoning is approved, the County Engineer will approve the Design Exception request. 
 

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS) INFORMATION 
West Lake Dr. is not a regulated roadway in the Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report. 

 



From: Williams, Michael [WilliamsM@hcfl.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, April 8, 2025 12:54 PM
To: Michael Raysor [mdr@raysor-transportation.com]
CC: todd@pressmaninc.com; Beachy, Stephen [smbeachy@kbhome.com]; Grandlienard, 
Christopher [GrandlienardC@hcfl.gov]; Perez, Richard [PerezRL@hcfl.gov]; Drapach, Alan 
[DrapachA@hcfl.gov]; Tirado, Sheida [TiradoS@hcfl.gov]; De Leon, Eleonor 
[DeLeonE@hcfl.gov]; PW-CEIntake [PW-CEIntake@hcfl.gov]
Subject: FW: RZ-PD 25-0144 Administrative Variance & Design Exception Review
Attachments: 25-0144 DEReq 01-10-25.pdf

Mike,
I have found the attached Design Exception (DE) for PD 25 -0144 APPROVABLE.

Please note that it is you (or your client’s) responsibility to follow-up with my administrative 
assistant, Eleonor De Leon (DeLeonE@hcfl.gov or 813-307-1707) after the BOCC approves the PD 
zoning or PD zoning modification related to below request. This is to obtain a signed copy of the 
DE/AV.

If the BOCC denies the PD zoning or PD zoning modification request, staff will request that you 
withdraw the AV/DE. In such instance, notwithstanding the above finding of approvability, if you fail 
to withdraw the request, I will deny the AV/DE (since the finding was predicated on a specific 
development program and site configuration which was not approved).

Once I have signed the document, it is your responsibility to submit the signed AV/DE(s) together 
with your initial plat/site/construction plan submittal. If the project is already in preliminary review, 
then you must submit the signed document before the review will be allowed to progress. Staff will 
require resubmittal of all plat/site/construction plan submittals that do not include the appropriate 
signed AV/DE documentation.

Lastly, please note that it is critical to ensure you copy all related correspondence to PW-
CEIntake@hcfl.gov

Mike

Michael J. Williams, P.E.
Director, Development Review
County Engineer
Development Services Department

P: (813) 307-1851
M: (813) 614-2190
E: Williamsm@HCFL.gov
W: HCFLGov.net

Hillsborough County
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601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602

Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | LinkedIn | HCFL Stay Safe

Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida’s Public Records law.

From: Tirado, Sheida <TiradoS@hcfl.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 8, 2025 11:08 AM
To: Williams, Michael <WilliamsM@hcfl.gov>
Cc: Drapach, Alan <DrapachA@hcfl.gov>; Perez, Richard <PerezRL@hcfl.gov>
Subject: RZ-PD 25-0144 Administrative Variance & Design Exception Review

Hello Mike,

The attached DE is Approvable to me, please include the following people in your response:

mdr@raysor-transportation.com
todd@pressmaninc.com
smbeachy@kbhome.com
grandlienardc@hcfl.gov
perezrl@hcfl.gov
drapacha@hcfl.gov

Best Regards,

Sheida L. Tirado, PE
Transportation Review Manager
Development Services Department

E: TiradoS@HCFL.gov
P: (813) 276-8364 | M: (813) 564-4676

601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602
HCFL.gov

Facebook | X | YouTube | LinkedIn | Instagram | HCFL Stay Safe

Hillsborough County Florida

Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to 
Florida’s Public Records law.
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1 of 1 06/2024

•
•

•
•
• Please contact Eleonor de Leon at 

Important:

Important:

  
Important:

Important:

Important:

Important:

Important:

Existing Facilities - West Lake Drive

Conley Cove

77959.0104, 77959.0106 & 77959.0108

Michael D. Raysor, P.E.

AR

N/A

PD-0144

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services
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TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 
DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT 

19046 BRUCE B. DOWNS BOULEVARD  |  SUITE 308    TAMPA  |  FLORIDA  |  33647    (813) 625�1699    WWW.RAYSOR�TRANSPORTATION.COM 

 
January 10, 2025 
 
 

Michael J. Williams, P.E. 
County Engineer/Director, Development Review Division 
Hillsborough County Development Services  
601 East Kennedy Boulevard, 20th Floor 
Tampa, Florida  33602 
 
 

  SUBJECT: CONLEY COVE 
 DESIGN EXCEPTION – EXISTING FACILITIES (WEST LAKE DRIVE) 
 FOLIO NO’S. 77959.0104, 77959.0106, AND 77959.0108 
 PD-0144 

 

Dear Mr. Williams, 
 
This letter documents a request for a DESIGN EXCEPTION per Hillsborough County Transportation Manual (TTM) Section 1.7.2 to 
meet Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) §6.04.03.L (EXISTING FACILITIES) in association with development of 
the CONLEY COVE project. 
 

   1.0   |   INTRODUCTION 
 
The subject project site is located on the east side of West Lake Drive, approximately 1.65 miles north of State Road 674, in 
Hillsborough County, Florida; as shown in in ATTACHMENT A.   The subject ± 20 acre project site consists of three (3) parcels, 
with a Future Land Use of R-6, and Zoning consisting of a mix of RSC-6 and ASC-1.  The project site is proposed for development 
consisting of 72 single family residences with one full access driveway connection to West Lake Drive; as shown on the project 
site PD plan depicted in ATTACHMENT B.  
 
Pursuant to LDC §6.04.03.L (EXISTING FACILITIES), the following is applicable to West Lake Drive: 
 

Improvements and upgrading of existing roadways are to conform with standards for new roadways of the 
same access class. Exception to these standards shall be allowed only where physically impossible for the 
permittee to comply or otherwise upgrade existing site conditions. All such exceptions shall be approved by 
the Director of Public Works. 

 
As shown in ATTACHMENT C, pursuant to the Hillsborough County Roadways Functional Classification Map (Infrastructure & 
Development), the adjacent segment of West Lake Drive is functionally classified as a collector roadway.  A Design Exception 
is requested for relief from the above-referenced requirement to improve West Lake Drive to meet current roadway standards 
for a two-lane undivided rural collector roadway (TS-7) as a condition of approval; where in lieu of meeting the requirements of 
the TS-7 typical section, alternative improvements are proposed.  The County typical section for a two-lane undivided collector 
roadway (TS-7) is provided as ATTACHMENT D. 

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services
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RAYSOR Transportation Consulting   
 
MICHAEL J. WILLIAMS, P.E. 
CONLEY COVE 
DESIGN EXCEPTION – EXISTING FACILITIES (WEST LAKE DRIVE) 
FOLIO NO’s. 77959.0104, 77959.0106, AND 77959.0108 (PD-0144) 
JANUARY 10, 2025 
PAGE 2 OF 4 
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   2.0   |   ROADWAY CHARACTERISTICS 
 
The characteristics of the segment of West Lake Drive are summarized below.  Photographs showing West Lake Drive in the 
vicinity of the subject project site are provided in ATTACHMENT E.   
 
RIGHT-OF-WAY WIDTH:  Within the limits from SR 674 to Bill Tucker Road, West Lake Drive has an existing right-of-way width 
that varies between ± 55 feet and ± 100 feet; with narrower rights-of-way generally located to the south and wider rights-of-
way generally located to the north.  The foregoing indicates that West Lake Drive does not meet the standard right-of-way width, 
as pursuant to Hillsborough County roadway standards for the applicable TS-7 typical section, the standard right-of-way width 
is identified as 96 feet. 
 
LANE WIDTH:  Within the limits from SR 674 to Bill Tucker Road, West Lake Drive has a typical lane width that varies between 
± 10 feet and ± 11 feet.  The foregoing indicates that West Lake Drive does not meet the standard lane width, as pursuant to 
Hillsborough County roadway standards for the applicable TS-7 typical section, the standard lane width is identified as 12 feet. 
 
SHOULDERS:  Within the limits from SR 674 to Bill Tucker Road, West Lake Drive generally does not have paved shoulders, except 
surrounding the intersections located at Crane Meadow Boulevard and at Hidden Breeze Drive, where at these locations, turn 
lane improvements were constructed circa 2020 and 2008, respectively; which included shoulder improvements within the 
limits of the referenced turn lanes.  Roadside conditions do not exhibit signs of rutting or other deformation, except on the inside 
of the curve located at the junction of West Lake Drive and Bill Tucker Road, where off tracking was observed as shown in 
ATTACHMENT F.  The foregoing indicates that West Lake Drive does not meet the standard shoulder condition, as pursuant to 
Hillsborough County roadway standards for the applicable TS-7 typical section, the standard shoulder condition is identified as 
8 feet in total width, with 5 feet paved.  
 
SIDEWALK:  Within the limits from SR 674 to Bill Tucker Road, West Lake Drive has intermittent sidewalk coverage along ± 35% 
of its length on the east side of the road, and intermittent sidewalk coverage along ± 17% of its length on the west side of the 
road.  The foregoing indicates that West Lake Drive does not meet the standard sidewalk condition, as pursuant to Hillsborough 
County roadway standards for the applicable TS-7 typical section, continuous sidewalks are required on both sides of the road.     
 
SPEED LIMIT:  Within the limits from SR 674 to Bill Tucker Road, West Lake Drive has a posted speed limit of 30 mph.  
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   3.0   |   CRASH HISTORY 
 
A crash data evaluation has been prepared for the segment of West Lake Drive from SR 674 to Bill Tucker Road, excluding the 
intersection of SR 674 & West Lake Drive; as documented in ATTACHMENT G.  The crash data evaluation indicates that 25 crashes 
have occurred on the subject roadway segment within the referenced limits within the prior three year period, resulting in an 
average of 8.3 crashes per year along this 2.5 mile segment of roadway.  The locations of these crashes are generally dispersed 
along the corridor with varying crash types and varying contributing causes; with no indication of the crashes being related to 
substandard roadway conditions.  These findings indicate that the substandard roadway conditions identified for West Lake 
Drive  have not historically contributed to a safety deficiency, as evidenced by a lack of crashes attributable to those 
substandard conditions.  Further, the referenced crash history does not exhibit any patterns that would indicate a potential for 
future safety concerns associated with development of the subject project. 
 

   4.0   |   PROJECT GENERATED TRAFFIC VOLUMES 
 
The daily and peak hour trip generation for the project site was estimated using trip characteristic data pursuant to the Institute 
of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual (11th edition), as documented in ATTACHMENT H. The trip generation 
estimates identified 746 daily trips, with 55 trips during the AM peak hour, and 73 trips during the PM peak hour. 
 

   5.0   |   ALTERNATIVE IMPROVEMENTS 
 
As discussed in Section 2.0 herein, West Lake Drive was found to be substandard in regard to several roadway characteristics, 
including shoulders; with off tracking observed on the inside of the curve located at the junction of West Lake Drive and Bill 
Tucker Road.  To address the subject project’s impact to substandard road conditions, the applicant proposes to construct 
shoulder improvements at this location.  Specifically, the shoulder improvements are proposed to consist of a combined 5 foot 
paved shoulder and 3 foot stabilized shoulder, to be constructed on the inside of the referenced curve from PC to PC. 
 
Refer to ATTACHMENT I for a conceptual graphic depicting the referenced shoulder improvement. 
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BASED ON THE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE APPLICANT, THIS REQUEST IS HEREBY:                                              .  

 
APPROVED ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..  

APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

DENIED .…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….……………………………………………… 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
MICHAEL J. WILLIAMS, P.E., COUNTY ENGINEER                                                                                                                                                                                 DATE 
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY DEVELOPMENT REVIEW DIVISION 

 

   6.0   |   CONCLUSION 
 
The foregoing documents a request for a DESIGN EXCEPTION per Hillsborough County Transportation Manual (TTM) Section 1.7.2. 
to meet Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) §6.04.03.L (EXISTING FACILITIES) in association with development 
of the CONLEY COVE project, and is recommended for approval by the County Engineer. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
RAYSOR Transportation Consulting, LLC 
 
 
Michael D. Raysor, P.E. 
President 
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Project Site PD Plan 

 

 
    

 

 

  

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

9



 ATTACHMENT C 

 CONLEY COVE 
Hillsborough County Roadways Functional Classification Map 
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CONLEY COVE 
TS-7 Typical Section 
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 ATTACHMENT E 

 CONLEY COVE 
Roadway Photographs 

 

  
WEST LAKE DRIVE: looking north 

 

WEST LAKE DRIVE: looking south 
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 ATTACHMENT F 

 CONLEY COVE 
Shoulder Off Tracking 

 

 

SHOULDER OFF TRACKING AT JUCTION OF WEST LAKE DRIVE & BILL TUCKER ROAD 
  

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

13



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

14



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

15



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

16



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

17



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

18



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

19



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

20



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

21



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

22



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

23



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

24



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

25



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

26



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

27



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

28



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

29



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

30



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

31



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

32



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

33



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

34



ATTACHMENT G

25-0144

Received 01-10-24 
Development Services

35



 

Formula Trips Formula Trips Enter Exit Formula Trips Enter

210 Single Family
Residential

72 units Ln(T)=0.92*
Ln(X)+2.68 746 Ln(T)=0.91*

Ln(X)+0.12 55 14 41 Ln(T)=0.94*
Ln(X)+0.27 73 46

PM Peak Hour

Exit

27

ITE
LUC

Land Use 
Description Size

Weekday AM Peak Hour

SOURCE: INSTITUTE OF TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS TRIP GENERATION MANUAL (11TH EDITION) 
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 ATTACHMENT I 

 CONLEY COVE 
Shoulder Improvement Concept 
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Transportation Comment Sheet  
 

 

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  
Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

West Lake Dr. County Collector 
- Rural 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 38 3 4 
Proposed 746 55 73 
Difference (+/-) +708 +52 +69 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North  Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC 
South  None None Meets LDC 
East  None None Meets LDC 
West X None None Meets LDC 
Notes: Exact location of access connection to West Lake Dr. shall be determined at plat/site/subdivision 
construction review per proposed condition of approval. 
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
West Lake Dr./Substandard Roadway Design Exception Requested Approvable 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes: Proposed Administrative Variance for access spacing was withdrawn. 

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No See report. 



Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning Consistency Review

Hearing Date: April 15, 2025

Report Prepared:  April 4, 2025

Case Number: PD 25-0144

Folio(s): 77959.0104, 77959.0106, 77959.0108

General Location:  East of West Lake Drive, 
between State Road 674 and State Road 672 
(Balm Road)

Comprehensive Plan Finding CONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use Residential-4 (4 du/ga; 0.25 FAR)

Service Area Urban

Community Plan(s) Wimauma Village + SouthShore Areawide 
Systems

Rezoning Request Agricultural Rural (AR) Planned Development (PD) 
to develop 72 dwelling units

Parcel Size +/- 20.05 acres

Street Functional Classification West Lake Drive – County Collector
State Road 672 – State Arterial
State Road 674 – State Principal Arterial

Commercial Locational Criteria Not applicable

Evacuation Area None

Plan Hillsborough
planhillsborough.org

planner@plancom.org
813 – 272 – 5940

601 E Kennedy Blvd
18th floor 

Tampa, FL, 33602
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Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives and Policies: 
The subject site is located east of West Lake Drive between State Road 672 and State Road 674.  The site 
is in the Urban Service Area and is located within the limits of the Wimauma Village Community Plan and 
the SouthShore Areawide Systems Plan.  The applicant is requesting a rezoning from Agricultural Rural 
(AR) to Planned Development (PD) to develop the site with 72 single family residential homes.     
 
The site is located within the Residential-4 (RES-4) Future Land Use category.  The intent of the RES-4 
category is to designate areas that are suitable for low density residential development.  Typical uses in 
the RES-4 category include residential, neighborhood commercial, office uses and multi-purpose projects.  
Non-residential uses must meet established locational criteria for specific land uses or seek a waiver.  The 
proposed single-family residential use is consistent with the uses expected in the RES-4 Future Land Use 
category.  
 
Per Future Land Use Element (FLUE) Objective 8 and Policy 8.1, RES-4 allows for the consideration of up 
to 4 dwelling units per gross acre.  With 20.05 acres, the site may be considered for up to 80 dwelling 
units.  With 72 proposed dwelling units, the density would be 3.59 dwelling units per gross ac (du/ga).  
This density is well within the range that may be considered for this site and is therefore consistent with 
development expected in the RES-4 Future Land Use category.   
 
The subject site is in the Urban Service Area, where according to FLUE Objective 1, 80 percent of the 
county’s growth is to be directed. Policy 1.4 requires all new developments to be compatible with the 
surrounding area, noting that “Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the 

 
Table 1: COMPARISON OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES 

 
Vicinity 

 
Future Land Use 

Designation 

 
Zoning 

 
Existing Land Use   

 
Subject 

Property 

 
Residential-4 

 
AR  Single Family/Mobile 

Home + Vacant  

North Residential-4 + Wimauma 
Village Residential-2 AR  

Single Family/Mobile 
Home + Vacant + 

Agricultural 
 

South Wimauma Village 
Residential-2 PD 20-0179 + AR  

Agricultural + 
Public/Quasi-

Public/Institutions 
 

East Wimauma Village 
Residential-2 PD 20-0179  Agricultural  

West Residential-4 PD 07-1683  Single Family/Mobile 
Home + HOA  
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sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development.” The proposed 
development of 72 single-family residential dwelling units is compatible with the surrounding 
development pattern, which includes residential, agricultural and public/institutional uses as well as 
vacant land. 
 
The proposal meets the intent of the Neighborhood Protection policies outlined in the Future Land Use 
Element. Policy 16.3 requires development and redevelopment be integrated with adjacent land uses 
through the creation of like or complementary uses.  The addition of single-family residential homes 
within this area of Wimauma is consistent with this policy direction, as housing will provide a 
complementary use to the surrounding land use pattern. Policy 16.7 emphasizes an efficient system of 
internal circulation.  The site plan show an access on West Lake Drive as well as a stub out street to the 
northern property boundary for future connectivity, which is consistent with this policy direction.  Policy 
16.8 requires that the overall density and lot sizes of new residential projects reflect the character of the 
surrounding area.  Policy 16.10 emphasizes the importance of density increases being compatible with 
the existing, proposed and planned surrounding development pattern.  The proposed single-family 
residential development will contain 72 lots approximately 4,400 square feet in size, which is similar to 
the lot sizes in the development on the west side of West Lake Drive.  The proposed density is below the 
maximum that may be considered on the subject site (80 dwelling units), which is in keeping with the 
surrounding residential development pattern in the area and is consistent with FLUE Policies 16.8 and 
16.10.   
 
The Comprehensive Plan requires that all development meet or exceed the land development regulations 
in Hillsborough County (FLUE Objective 9, FLUE Policy 9.1 and FLUE Policy 9.2). At the time of uploading 
this report, the Hillsborough County Development Services Department and the Transportation Review 
Section staff reports were not yet available in Optix and thus were not taken into consideration for analysis 
of this request. However, the following Hillsborough County agencies had no objection to the proposed 
Planned Development: Natural Resources, Conservation and Environmental Lands Management, 
Environmental Protection Commission and the Environmental Services Division. Therefore, the request is 
consistent with Objective 9, Policy 9.1 and Policy 9.2.  
 
The site contains 0.70 acres of Significant Wildlife Habitat (SWH) on the southern portion of the site.  
Environmental and Sustainability Section (ESS) Objective 3.8 seeks to manage flora, fauna and uplands to 
ensure a healthy, functioning environment, economy and quality of life. ESS Policy 3.8.1 emphasizes the 
protection and conservation of Significant Wildlife Habitat and ensure a no net loss of Essential Wildlife 
Habitat.  Hillsborough County Natural Resources is the technical expert who reviews and evaluates SWH 
and any development impacts.  As aforementioned, in comments dated February 7, 2025, Natural 
Resources did not object to the proposal and requested one condition of approval for the proposed 
Planned Development.  As such, the proposal is consistent with policy direction outlined in the 
Environmental and Sustainability Section of the Comprehensive Plan.   
 
The subject site is located within the limits of the Wimauma Village Community Plan. No policies in the 
Wimauma Community Plan were identified as applicable to this request.  The subject site is located within 
the limits of the SouthShore Areawide Systems Plan. No policies in the SouthShore Areawide Systems Plan 
were identified as applicable to this request.   
 
Overall, staff finds that the proposed use is an allowable use in the RES-4 Future Land Use category and is 
compatible with the existing development pattern found within the surrounding area. 
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Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations and the following Goals, Objectives and Policies, Planning 
Commission staff finds the proposed Planned Development CONSISTENT with the Unincorporated 
Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan, subject to the conditions proposed by the Development 
Services Department. 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Staff Identified Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County 
Comprehensive Plan Related to the Request: 
 
FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT 
 
Urban Service Area 
 
Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area with the 
goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the planning horizon of 
this Plan.  Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede agriculture. Building permit 
activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this objective.   
 
Policy 1.4: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design which allow 
them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements affecting compatibility 
include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, 
access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not 
mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the 
character of existing development. 
 
Land Use Categories  
  
Objective 8:  The Future Land Use Map will include Land Use Categories which outline the maximum level 
of intensity or density and range of permitted land uses allowed and planned for an area.   A table of the 
land use categories and description of each category can be found in Appendix A.   
  
Policy 8.1:  The character of each land use category is defined by building type, residential density, 
functional use, and the physical composition of the land.  The integration of these factors sets the general 
atmosphere and character of each land use category.  Each category has a range of potentially permissible 
uses which are not exhaustive, but are intended to be illustrative of the character of uses permitted within 
the land use designation.  Not all of those potential uses are routinely acceptable anywhere within that 
land use category.   
 
Relationship to Land Development Regulations 
 
Objective 9: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those development 
regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes. Whenever feasible and 
consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development regulations shall be designed to provide 
flexible, alternative solutions to problems.   
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Policy 9.1: Each land use plan category shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted within 
that land use plan category, and development shall not be approved for zoning that is inconsistent with 
the plan. 
 
Policy 9.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development regulations as 
established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the federal government unless 
such requirements have been previously waived by those governmental bodies. 
 
Neighborhood/Community Development 
 
Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection – The neighborhood is the functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those that will 
emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities, all new 
development must conform to the following policies. 
 
Policy 16.3: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses through: 
a) the creation of like uses; or 
b) creation of complementary uses; or 
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and 
d) transportation/pedestrian connections 
 
Policy 16.7: Residential neighborhoods shall be designed to include an efficient system of internal 
circulation and street stub-outs to connect adjacent neighborhoods together. 
 
Policy 16.8:  The overall density and lot sizes of new residential projects shall reflect the character of the 
surrounding area, recognizing the choice of lifestyles described in this Plan, and where appropriate, shall 
reflect efforts to encourage gopher tortoise and other Significant and Essential Wildlife Habitat protection. 
 
Policy 16.10: Any density increase shall be compatible with existing, proposed, or planned surrounding 
development.  Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design which 
allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements affecting compatibility 
include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, 
access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not 
mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the 
character of existing development. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL AND SUSTAINABILITY SECTION 
 
Objective 3.8: Manage flora, fauna and uplands to ensure a healthy, functioning environment, economy 
and quality of life. 
 
Policies: 
3.8.1 Protect and conserve Significant Wildlife Habitat and ensure a no net loss of Essential Wildlife 
Habitat. 



S US Highway 301

25
-0

14
4

H
IL

LS
B

O
R

O
U

G
H

 C
O

U
N

TY
FU

TU
R

E 
LA

N
D

 U
SE

RZ
 P

D
  2

5-
01

44

D
AT

A 
S

O
U

R
C

ES
:  

R
ez

on
in

g 
bo

un
da

rie
s 

fro
m

 T
he

 P
la

nn
in

g
 C

om
m

is
si

on
 a

nd
 a

re
 n

ot
 o

ffi
ci

al
. P

ar
ce

l l
in

es
 a

nd
 d

at
a 

fro
m

 H
ills

bo
ro

ug
h 

C
ou

nt
y 

P
ro

pe
rty

 A
pp

ra
is

er
.

R
EP

R
O

D
U

C
TI

O
N

:  
Th

is
 s

he
et

 m
ay

 n
ot

 b
e 

re
pr

od
uc

ed
 in

 p
ar

t o
r f

ul
l f

or
sa

le
 to

 a
ny

on
e 

w
ith

ou
t s

pe
ci

fic
 a

pp
ro

va
l o

f t
he

 H
ill

sb
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nt
y

C
ity

-C
ou

nt
y 

P
la

nn
in

g 
C

om
m

is
si

on
.

AC
C

U
R

AC
Y

:  
It 

is
 in

te
nd

ed
 th

at
 th

e
ac

cu
ra

cy
 o

f t
he

 b
as

e 
m

ap
 c

om
pl

y 
w

ith
 U

.S
. n

at
io

na
l m

ap
 a

cc
ur

ac
y

st
an

da
rd

s.
 H

ow
ev

er
, s

uc
h 

ac
cu

ra
cy

 is
 n

ot
 g

ua
ra

nt
ee

d 
by

 th
e

H
ills

bo
ro

ug
h 

C
ou

nt
y 

C
ity

-C
ou

nt
y 

Pl
an

ni
ng

 C
om

m
is

si
on

.  
Th

is
 m

ap
 is

fo
r i

llu
st

ra
tiv

e 
pu

rp
os

es
 o

nl
y.

  F
or

 th
e 

m
os

t c
ur

re
nt

 d
at

a 
an

d
in

fo
rm

at
io

n,
 s

ee
 th

e 
ap

pr
op

ria
te

 s
ou

rc
e.

0
92

0
1,

84
0

2,
76

0
3,

68
0 Fe

et

μ

Re
zo

ni
ng

s
<a

ll 
ot

he
r v

al
ue

s>

ST
AT

U
S

AP
P

R
O

VE
D

C
O

N
TI

N
U

ED

D
EN

IE
D

W
IT

H
D

R
AW

N

PE
N

D
IN

G

Ta
m

pa
 S

er
vi

ce
 A

re
a

U
rb

an
 S

er
vi

ce
 A

re
a

Sh
or

el
in

e

C
ou

nt
y 

Bo
un

da
ry

Ju
ris

di
ct

io
n 

B
ou

nd
ar

y

M
aj

or
 R

oa
ds

Pa
rc

el
s

w
am

.N
AT

U
R

AL
.L

U
LC

_W
et

_P
ol

y

AG
R

IC
U

LT
U

R
A

L/
M

IN
IN

G
-1

/2
0 

(.2
5 

FA
R

)

PE
C

 P
LA

N
N

E
D

 E
N

V
IR

O
N

M
E

N
TA

L 
C

O
M

M
U

N
IT

Y-
1/

2 
(.2

5 
FA

R
)

AG
R

IC
U

LT
U

R
A

L-
1/

10
 (.

25
 F

AR
)

AG
R

IC
U

LT
U

R
A

L/
R

U
R

AL
-1

/5
 (.

25
 F

AR
)

AG
R

IC
U

LT
U

R
A

L 
ES

TA
TE

-1
/2

.5
 (.

25
 F

A
R

)

R
ES

ID
EN

TI
A

L-
1 

(.2
5 

FA
R

)

R
ES

ID
EN

TI
A

L-
2 

(.2
5 

FA
R

)

R
ES

ID
EN

TI
A

L 
P

LA
N

N
ED

-2
 (.

35
 F

A
R

)

R
ES

ID
EN

TI
A

L-
4 

(.2
5 

FA
R

)

R
ES

ID
EN

TI
A

L-
6 

(.2
5 

FA
R

)

R
ES

ID
EN

TI
A

L-
9 

(.3
5 

FA
R

)

R
ES

ID
EN

TI
A

L-
12

 (.
35

 F
AR

)

R
ES

ID
EN

TI
A

L-
16

 (.
35

 F
AR

)

R
ES

ID
EN

TI
A

L-
20

 (.
35

 F
AR

)

R
ES

ID
EN

TI
A

L-
35

 (1
.0

 F
AR

)

N
EI

G
H

BO
R

H
O

O
D

 M
IX

E
D

 U
S

E-
4 

(3
) (

.3
5 

FA
R

)

SU
B

U
R

BA
N

 M
IX

ED
 U

S
E-

6 
(.3

5 
FA

R
)

C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
Y 

M
IX

ED
 U

S
E-

12
 (.

50
 F

A
R

)

U
R

B
AN

 M
IX

E
D

 U
SE

-2
0 

(1
.0

 F
AR

)

R
EG

IO
N

A
L 

M
IX

ED
 U

S
E-

35
 (2

.0
 F

A
R

)

IN
N

O
VA

TI
O

N
 C

O
R

R
ID

O
R

 M
IX

E
D

 U
SE

-3
5 

(2
.0

 F
AR

)

O
FF

IC
E

 C
O

M
M

E
R

C
IA

L-
20

 (.
75

 F
AR

)

R
ES

EA
R

C
H

 C
O

R
PO

R
AT

E 
PA

R
K 

(1
.0

 F
AR

)

EN
E

R
G

Y 
IN

D
U

ST
R

IA
L 

PA
R

K 
(.5

0 
FA

R
 U

SE
S 

O
TH

ER
 T

H
A

N
 R

ET
A

IL
, .

25
FA

R
 R

E
TA

IL
/C

O
M

M
E

R
C

E)

LI
G

H
T 

IN
D

U
ST

R
IA

L 
PL

AN
N

E
D

 (.
75

 F
AR

)

LI
G

H
T 

IN
D

U
ST

R
IA

L 
(.7

5 
FA

R
)

H
EA

VY
 IN

D
U

ST
R

IA
L 

(.7
5 

FA
R

)

PU
B

LI
C

/Q
U

A
SI

-P
U

B
LI

C

N
AT

U
R

A
L 

PR
ES

ER
VA

TI
O

N

W
IM

AU
M

A 
VI

LL
A

G
E

 R
E

SI
D

E
N

TI
AL

-2
 (.

25
 F

AR
)

C
IT

R
U

S 
PA

R
K

 V
IL

LA
G

E

M
ap

 P
rin

te
d 

fro
m

 R
ez

on
in

g 
S

ys
te

m
:  

11
/2

2/
20

24

A
ut

ho
r: 

B
ev

er
ly

 F
. D

an
ie

ls

Fi
le

: G
:\R

ez
on

in
gS

ys
te

m
\M

ap
P

ro
je

ct
s\

H
C

\G
re

g_
hc

R
ez

on
in

g 
- C

op
y.

m
xd


	25-0144 S Rep.pdf
	25-0144 PC.pdf

